

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8417/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 09/01/2007 in CWP No. 20348/2006 of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

VIRENDER PAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and prayer for interim
relief and office report)

Date: 14/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.C. Kaushik,Adv.
Mr. J.P. Singh,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Hari Shankar K,Adv.
Mr. Vikas Singh,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Unserved Respondent No.4 is the son of Respondent No.1 and brother of Respondent Nos. 2 to 3. They were co-litigant before the Civil Court in different ligations. Now, petitioner could not serve the unserved respondent. As per endorsement of Process Server of the Trail Court, the unserved respondent is not residing at the given address and that he is residing abroad. Therefore, petitioner has filed an application under ..2/-

- 2 -

Order XI Rule 1 of CPC for a direction to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to furnish the correct address of respondent No.4.

Learned Advocate Mr. Vikas Singh appearing on behalf of Learned Advocate Mr. Hari Shankar K on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 is present before this Court and he states that they are not aware about such address. Whatever the fact may be, respondent No. 1 to 3 are directed to disclose the present and correct address of unserved Respondent No.4, if they are not aware about the correct address, they are directed to disclose such fact by filing an affidavit of any of them.

Application for deleting some of the respondent be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 has to disclose the requisite information, before 11th February, 2009.

List the matter on 18th February, 2009.

(S.G. Shah)
Registrar

*MG.